Features
Figure 1. Simplifi ed Schematic
DATEL’s 30-66W UNR Series deliver an excellent solution to situations in which
users of modern DSP’s and CPLD’s requiring up to 20 Amps of "low-voltage"
(1.5-3.3V) current are constrained to drawing that power from a legacy 5V bus.
These are non-isolated DC/DC converters that deliver up to 20 Amps of 1.5-3.3V
current from a 5V input. Combining a modern, fully synchronous buck topology with
a unique, integrated-metal-technology (IMT) package, the automatically assembled

M E C H A N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
Performance Specifi cations and Ordering Guide ➀
Output Input
P A R T  N U M B E R  S T R U C T U R E
Non-Isolated
Output Confi guration:
 U = Unipolar
Nominal Output Voltage:
 1.2, 1.5, 1.8, 2.5 or 3.3 Volts
Maximum Rated Output
   Current in Amps
Input Voltage Range:
 D5 = 4.75 to 5.5 Volts (5V nominal)
U NR 20- / D5-3.3
               Package
 VOUT IOUT  R/N (mVp-p) ➁                    Regulation (Max.) VIN Nom. Range IIN ➃  Effi ciency  (Case,
Root Model ➄ (Volts) (Amps) Typ.  Max. Line  Load ➂ (Volts) (Volts) (mA/A) Min.   Typ. Pinout)
UNR-1.5/20-D5 1.5 20 80  100 ±0.1%  ±0.5% 5 4.75-5.5 150/7080 82.5%  84% C21, P26
UNR-1.8/20-D5 1.8 20 80  100 ±0.1%  ±0.5% 5 4.75-5.5 150/8500 83.5%  85% C21, P26
UNR-2.5/15-D5 2.5 15 75  120 ±0.1%  ±0.5% 5 4.75-5.5 150/8430 86%  89% C21, P26
UNR-2.5/20-D5 2.5 20 75  120 ±0.1%  ±0.5% 5 4.75-5.5  150/11360 83%  86% C21, P26
UNR-3.3/15-D5 3.3 15 75  120 ±0.1%  ±0.5% 5 4.75-5.5 150/10880 87%  91% C21, P26
UNR-3.3/20-D5 3.3 20 75  120 ±0.1%  ±0.5% 5 4.75-5.5 150/14830 86%  89% C21, P26
I/O Connections
 Pin Function P26
 1 Trim
 2 –Sense
 3 +Sense
 4 +Output
 5 Output Return
 6 On/Off Control
 7 +Input
 8 Input Return
➀ Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions, unless
 otherwise  noted. All models are tested and specifi ed with a 22µF output capacitor with a
 200mΩ ESR and a 4000µF input capacitor with 9.75Arms ripple-current rating and 20mΩ ESR.
 See I/O Filtering and Noise Reduction for more details.
➁ Ripple/Noise (R/N) is tested/specifi ed over a 20MHz bandwidth. Output noise may be further
 reduced by installing additional external output caps. See I/O Filtering and Noise Reduction.
➂ These devices have no minimum-load requirements and will regulate under no-load conditions.
➃ Nominal line voltage, no-load/full-load conditions.
➄ These are only partial part numbers. Refer to the part number structure when ordering.
1
2
3
4
6
7
8
5
2.00
(50.80)
0.25
(6.35)
0.600
(15.24)
3 EQ. SP. @
0.200 (5.08)
0.400
(10.16)
0.500
(12.70)
0.49
(12.45)
0.040 ±0.002 DIA.
(1.016 ±0.051)
4 PLACES
0.080 ±0.002 DIA.
(2.032 ±0.051)
4 PLACES
1.640
(41.66)